## ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 480-9-1 VACCINATION EXEMPTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

480-9-101	Definitions
480-9-102	General Provisions
480-9-103	Medical Exemptions From Vaccination
480-9-104	Religious Exemption From Vaccination
480-9-105	Review By Administrative Law Judge

## 480-9-1-.01 Definitions.

(1) Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) - A professional hearing officer utilized by the Department to review and make determinations of requests for administrative reviews filed by employees who have had a claim of exemption for COVID-19 Vaccination denied by their employer.

(2) **Department** - The Alabama Department of Labor, 649 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36131, https://vaxexemption.alabama.gov.

(3) **Exemption** - A properly completed vaccination exemption claim form filed by an employee with their employer requesting to be exempt from vaccination because of certain medical conditions or due to a sincerely held religious belief.

(4) **Licensed Health Care Provider** - means a physician, physician assistant, advanced registered nurse practitioner or nurse who is licensed, certified, or registered in accordance with laws and regulations in this or another state.

(5) **Vaccination** - Any injection approved or authorized for emergency use by the Federal Drug Administration that is intended to prevent the spread of COVID-19 or minimize the effects of COVID-19, irrespective of whether or not the injection meets the classical definition of vaccine.

Author: Joseph S. Ammons, General Counsel

Statutory Authority: Alabama Act 2021-561.

History: New Rule: Published January 31, 2022; effective March 17, 2022.

### 480-9-1-.02 General Provisions.

(1) Alabama employers may not require any employee to receive a vaccination as a condition of employment without providing the employee the opportunity to be exempted from the vaccination for religious or medical reasons.

(2) Alabama employers requiring a vaccination as a condition of employment shall be responsible for providing an exemption claim form to all its employees, along with instructions for submitting to the employer.

(3) Alabama Employers needing to provide an exemption claim form to its employees can locate a blank copy of the form at https://vaxexemption.alabama.gov.

(4) Once a completed exemption claim form is returned to the employer, the employer shall evaluate the request and liberally construe the employee's eligibility for exemption in favor of the employee.

(5) The employer shall exempt vaccination as a condition of employment for any employee who has properly completed and submitted the exemption claim form. Author: Joseph S. Ammons, General Counsel Statutory Authority: Alabama Act 2021-561. History: New Rule: Published January 31, 2022; effective March 17, 2022.

### 480-9-1-.03 Medical Exemptions From Vaccination.

(1) The following medical conditions are required to be exempted from vaccination by the employer:

(a) When a health care provider has recommended to the employee that they refuse the COVID-19 vaccination based on current health conditions and medications. Such a claim of exemption must include a signature from a licensed health care provider.

(b) When the employee has previously suffered a severe allergic reaction (e.g., anaphylaxis) related to past vaccinations.

(c) When the employee has previously suffered a severe allergic reaction related to receiving polyethylene glycol or products containing polyethylene glycol.

## Workforce

(d) When the employee has previously suffered a severe allergic reaction related to receiving polysorbate or products containing polysorbate.

(e) When the employee has received monoclonal antibodies or convalescent plasma as part of a COVID-19 treatment in the past 90 days.

(f) When the employee has a bleeding disorder or is taking a blood thinner.

(g) When the employee is severely immunocompromised such that receiving the COVID-19 vaccination creates a risk to their health.

(h) When the employee has been diagnosed with COVID-19 in the past 12 months.

Author: Joseph S. Ammons, General Counsel Statutory Authority: Alabama Act 2021-561. History: New Rule: Published January 31, 2022; effective March 17, 2022.

### 480-9-1-.04 Religious Exemption From Vaccination.

(1) An employer shall grant an exemption from vaccination to any employee who files an exemption claim form affirming that receiving a COVID-19 vaccination conflicts with his or her sincerely held religious beliefs, practices, or observances. Author: Joseph S. Ammons, General Counsel Statutory Authority: Alabama Act 2021-561. History: New Rule: Published January 31, 2022; effective March 17, 2022.

## 480-9-1-.05 Review By Administrative Law Judge.

(1) In the event an employer denies a request for exemption, the employer MUST provide the employee with instructions on how to file a request for administrative review with the Department no later than the latter of seven (7) calendar days following the denial of the request for exemption or three (3) business days following the adoption of this administrative rule.

(2) Requests for administrative review shall be filed using the Vaccination Exemption Portal <u>https://vaxexemption.alabama.gov.</u> Requests for administrative review will not be accepted using any other method.

(3) In requesting an administrative review, the employee shall submit a copy of the denied request form by the employer and must

# Supp. 3/31/22

## Chapter 480-9-1

include a valid email address for both the employee and the employer/employer representative. In addition, the employee may submit copies of any other documentation that he/she wishes for the ALJ to consider in rendering a decision. Once submitted, the Department will accept no further submissions on behalf of the employee.

(4) Upon receiving a timely request for administrative review, ADOL will notify the employer and grant it three (3) business days in which to submit any documentation or evidence (including any affidavit from an employer representative) that it wishes for the ALJ to consider in rendering a decision. Once submitted, the Department will accept no further submissions on behalf of the employer.

(5) Any application for administrative review, exemption claim form, documentation submitted either in favor of or in opposition to the claim for exemption that is filed with the Department is strictly confidential and not open to public inspection.

(6) Upon receipt by the ALJ of a request for administrative review, the ALJ shall perform an administrative review of the claim of exemption. In his or her review, the ALJ shall review the exemption claim form and any supporting documentation to confirm the following:

(a) The employee has properly selected an appropriate reason for claiming an exemption.

(b) The employee has provided an appropriate signature and date indicating that they swear or affirm the request is true and accurate and that they understand that false or misleading information is grounds for discipline, up to and including termination from employment.

(c) If the employee makes a claim of exemption based on a health care provider's recommendation to refuse the COVID-19 vaccination based on a current health condition and medication, that the licensed Health Care Provider's name, signature, and date is also provided.

(7) In the administrative review, the ALJ shall also review all documentation or evidence (including affidavits) submitted by the employer in opposition to the claim of exemption.

(8) There shall be no live hearings granted by the ALJ in reviewing a claim of exemption.

(9) The ALJ shall issue a ruling on the request for exemption within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving all documentation submitted for the administrative review of the claim of exemption.

# Workforce

(10) The ALJ's ruling shall not be required to provide any findings of facts or conclusions of law but rather shall uphold or reverse the employer's denial of the claim of exemption.

(11) If the ALJ's ruling upholds the denial of the claim of exemption, the ruling shall include instructions that the employee has fourteen (14) calendar days following the ruling in which to appeal to the circuit court of the county of his or her residence. Author: Joseph S. Ammons, General Counsel Statutory Authority: Alabama Act 2021-561. History: New Rule: Published January 31, 2022; effective March 17, 2022.